Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Marel hf., Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2012

All amounts in EUR*1000 unless otherwise stated  29

Fair value estimation
Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and
the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model (references made to note 22). Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not
affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
At year-end 2012, if EURIBOR interest rates had been 25 basis points higher/lower with all other variables held
constant, post-tax profit for the year would have been EUR 139 (2011: EUR 142) lower/higher.
At year-end 2012, if US LIBOR interest rates had been 25 basis points higher/lower, with all other variables held
constant, post-tax profit for the year would have been EUR 160 (2011:EUR 154) lower/higher.

The fair value of borrowings equals their carrying amount, as the impact of discounting is not significant. The fair
values are based on cash flows discounted using a rate based on the borrowings rate of 4.85% (2011: 5.11%).

The fair value of the finance lease liabilities equals their carrying amount, as the impact of discounting is not
significant. The fair values are based on cash flows discounted using a rate based on the average interest rate of
7.49% (2011: 7.99%).
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the Statement of Financial
Position, are as follows:

2012 Note

Fair value-

hedging

instruments

Loans &

receivables

Other

financial

liabilities

Total

carrying

amount Fair Value

0 15,945 0 15,945 15,945

14 0 101,057 0 101,057 101,057

0 117,002 0 117,002 117,002

22  (10,815) 0 0  (10,815)  (10,815)

19 0 0  (258,816)  (258,816)  (258,816)

19 0 0 0 0 0

19 0 0  (371)  (371)  (371)

19 0 0 0 0 0

23 0 0  (125,417)  (125,417)  (125,417)

 (10,815) 0  (384,604)  (395,419)  (395,419)

2011

0 30,934 0 30,934 30,934

14 0 108,663 0 108,663 108,663

0 139,597 0 139,597 139,597

22  (12,419) 0 0  (12,419)  (12,419)

19 0 0  (261,253)  (261,253)  (261,253)

19 0 0  (7,639)  (7,639)  (7,639)

19 0 0  (355)  (355)  (355)

19 0 0  (12,176)  (12,176)  (12,176)

23 0 0  (125,570)  (125,570)  (125,570)

 (12,419) 0  (406,992)  (419,413)  (419,413)

Interest rate swaps used for hedging ..... 

Debentures ..... 

Finance lease liabilities ..... 

Unsecured bank loan ..... 

Trade and other payables ..... 

Cash and cash equivalents .....